TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM870350

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT OF AN UNDIVIDED PART OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MITSUBISHI PENCIL COMPANY, LIMITED		01/05/2024	Corporation: JAPAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	UNI-BALL CORPORATION		
Street Address:	400 S County Farm Rd Ste 300		
City:	Wheaton		
State/Country:	ILLINOIS		
Postal Code:	60187-4547		
Entity Type:	Corporation: ILLINOIS		
Name:	MITSUBISHI PENCIL COMPANY, LIMITED		
Street Address:	5-23-37, Higashi-Ohi, Shinagawa-ku		
City:	Tokyo		
State/Country:	JAPAN		
Postal Code:	140-8537		
Entity Type:	Corporation: JAPAN		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6884662	POSCA
Registration Number:	2085661	UNI POSCA

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6123329081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123325300

Email: crogers@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: Merchant & Gould P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2910

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0910

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15143.0091US01

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 008324 FRAME: 0010

900830166

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Merchant & Gould P.C.

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 2910

Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402-0910

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory C. Golla	
SIGNATURE:	/gcg/	
DATE SIGNED:	01/23/2024	

Total Attachments: 3

source=trademark assignment_posca_signed#page1.tif source=trademark assignment_posca_signed#page2.tif source=trademark assignment_posca_signed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008324 FRAME: 0011

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MITSUBISHI PENCIL COMPANY, LIMITED, a Japan Corporation, with an address of 5-23-37, Higashi-Ohi, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo 140-8537 Japan ("Assignor") is the owner of the right in and to the marks in Exhibit A and the corresponding registration numbers (the "Marks");

WHEREAS, prior to the effective date of this Assignment, Assignor was the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the Marks, free and clear of any liens and encumbrances, and the Assignor was the owner of the USA federal trademark registrations for the Marks;

WHEREAS, uni-ball Corporation, an Illinois Corporation, with an address of 400 S County Farm Rd Ste 300 Wheaton, IL, 60187-4547 United States ("Assignee"), is desirous of confirming the partial acquisition from Assignor of right, title and interest in and to said Marks and trademark registrations, and associated goodwill;

NOW THEREFORE, said Assignor for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged does sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the partial right, title and interest, in and to said Marks in the United States, said U.S. registrations and common law trademark rights in said Marks, and with the goodwill and other incidents of its business associated with or symbolized by said Marks. Assignor agrees to take all actions, execute additional documents and to otherwise cooperate as requested by Assignee as is necessary or reasonable to assign, transfer, perfect, record, maintain, register or enforce the rights of Assignee in and to the Marks.

TRADEMARK REEL: 008324 FRAME: 0012

The resulting ownership in the Marks after this partial assignment is co-ownership

between:

MITSUBISHI PENCIL COMPANY, LIMITED Japan Corporation 5-23-37, Higashi-Ohi, Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo 140-8537 Japan

and

uni-ball Corporation Illinois Corporation 400 S County Farm Rd Ste 300 Wheaton, IL, 60187-4547 United States

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this instrument to be executed by its duly authorized representative.

MITSUBISHI PENCIL COMPANY, LIMITED

By: a. dato

Atsushi Sato

Manager, Intellectual Property Dept.

Name and Title

Dated: January, 5, 2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008324 FRAME: 0013

EXHIBIT A

Mark/Name	Status/Key Dates	Full Goods/Services	App. No./Reg. No.
POSCA (Stylized) POSCA	Registered, October 25, 2022 Office Status: Registered Int'l Class: 16 First Use: January 1, 1984 Filed: October 4, 2021 Registered: October 25, 2022 Register Type: Principal Register	Int'l Class: 16 (Int'l Class: 16) marking pens	RN: 6884662 SN: 97057976
UNI POSCA and Design POSCA	Renewed, May 12, 2017 Office Status: Registered and Renewed Int'l Class: 16 First Use: December 1, 1983 Filed: May 23, 1996 Registered: August 5, 1997 Last Renewal: August 5, 2017 Register Type: Principal Register	Int'l Class: 16 (Int'l Class: 16) marking pens	RN: 2085661 SN: 75108498

TRADEMARK REEL: 008324 FRAME: 0014

RECORDED: 01/23/2024